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Like it or not, recruiting and 

retention are the primary goals of 

every successful teacher, coach, band 

director, businessman, minister, 

etc. In any form of leadership 

“enrollment” stands as the 

fundamental ongoing responsibility. 

Professional athletic teams hire 

entire staffs to scout for the best 

players, and then a second wave of 

people to “convince”  

these chosen ones 

to sign-on and 

become a part of 

the organization. 

Outreach groups 

are constantly 

discovering new  

avenues  o f 

communication to  

bring more supporters 

i n t o - t h e - f o l d . 

The world of 

advertisement and 

marketing would  

not exist if everyone would simply 

cease the game of “involvement.” 

While many music educators 

are somewhat hesitant to wave-the-

banner of MUSIC LEARNING, it is 

apparent the successful programs 

have a tried-and-true recruitment-

and-retention blueprint that attracts 

new members and convinces the 

present members to continue their 

participation. It is the lifeblood of 

any healthy band, orchestra, or 

choir program.

The four cornerstones of 

recruitment and retention success 

are as follows:

 

Success breeds success.
There is no substitute for 

EXCELLENCE. The human creature, 

by design, wants 

to be a part of a 

quality group. 

While there are 

many tricks-to-

the-trade, nothing 

will replace the 

intrinsic motivation 

of the young 

musician who 

eagerly awaits his/

her chance to be a 

part of THE BEST 

IN THE LAND. 

The “word is out” 

when an ensemble represents the 

highest quality of musical artistry 

and appropriate behavior. 

Personalization
People join organizations when 

they are recognized for their 

potential and their value to the 

group. It takes far more than 

the “poster of invitation,” that is 

merely the announcement of the 

chance-to-participate. Recruiting 

requires special visits with the new 

candidates, chats with parents, 

handwritten cards of appreciation, 

phone calls supporting the inclusion 

of the student, and an ongoing 

agenda of outreach communication. 

Equally, retention of students 

requires a similar process. We 

often “take for granted” those who 

tirelessly give their time and effort 

for the betterment of the group. 

There is much to be said for the 

value of THE SPOTLIGHT OF 

RECOGNITION.

The best recruiters are the 
performing students. 

There is a reason marketers are 

quick to embrace the latest youth 

hero to be associated with their 

particular product; it suggests to 

the potential buyer, “If you use this 

product, you TOO can become 

a great basketball player, golfer, 

whatever.” When the young ones 

witness their peers (of just a few 

years older) ENJOYING themselves 

in a performance, there is little 

more persuading to do. Let’s not 

“talk” about the benefits of being 

in a musical organization, but let’s 

allow the students to EXPERIENCE 

all the positive value by involving 
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	   TBA Region Reps
1..... Joe Barrow.................. joebarrow@herefordisd.net

2..... Kathy Johnson............ kjohnson@ARGYLEISD.com

3..... Benny Davis................ bdavis@rockwalllisd.org

4..... Richard Lovelace........ rlovelace@nbschools.net

5..... Sonny Martinez.......... martso@mansfieldisd.org

6..... Daniel Todd................ DTODD@Craneisd.com

7..... Tim Edins................... t.edins@hamilton.k12.tx.us

8..... Tony Clines................ t_clines@hotmail.com

9..... Joe Clark.................... jclark@springisd.org

10... Richard Clem.............. rpclem@gccisd.net

11... Robert Rubio.............. robertrubio@nisd.net

12... Monica Ruiz-Mills...... ruiz2@neisd.net

13... Joe Pruitt.................... joe.pruitt@fortbend.k12.tx.us

14... Rolando Molina.......... rolimoli@yahoo.com

15... Eric Donalson............. eric.donalson@mcallenisd.net

16... Matt Knight................ mknight@abernathyisd.com

17... Robert Munoz............. rmunoz@fisdk12.net

18... Joey Lucita.................. lucitaj@hayscisd.net

19... Ben Gollehon.............. gollehn@flash.net

20... Rich Armstrong.......... rlarm@wisd.org

21... Gehrig Blankenship.... gblankenship@troupisd.ord

22... Ruth Allen.................. rallen@yisd.net

23... Rory Davis.................. rorydavis@katyisd.org

24... David Dunham........... dunhamd@friscoisd.org

25... Evelio Villarreal.......... eveliovillarreal@opisd.edu

26... Mike Lewis................. mlewis@burnet.txed.net

27... Eric Rettig................... erettig@brenhamisd.net

28... Ronnie Rios................ ronnierios@yahoo.com

Dr. Tim Lautzenheiser is a well-known name in the music education 
world as a teacher, clinician, author, composer, consultant, adjudicator, 
and above all, a trusted friend to anyone interested in working with young 
people in developing a desire for excellence. His own career involves ten 
years of successful college band directing at Northern Michigan University, 
the University of Missouri, and New Mexico State University. Following 
three years in the music industry, he created Attitude Concepts for Today, an 
organization that manages workshops, seminars, and convention speaking 
engagements focusing on the pathway-to-excellence. Tim presently holds the 
Earl Dunn Distinguished Lecturer position at Ball State University. Tim is 
the Executive Director of Education for Conn-Selmer, Inc., and he serves 
as the national spokesperson for MENC’s “Make a Difference with Music” 
program. His books The Art of Successful Teaching, The Joy of Inspired 
Teaching, Music Advocacy and Student Leadership, and Everyday 
Wisdom for Inspired Teaching are best sellers. He is co-author of Hal 
Leonard’s popular band method Essential Elements - 2000.

them in a specially designed LIVE PERFORMANCE, 
and including the “to be musicians” in some fashion 
will insure their desire to “join the group.” For retention 
effectiveness, those students you invite to “be the 
musical recruiters” will become the loyal leaders of the 
organization. We all want to feel a sense of WANT and 

NEED and you have provided this forum for them.

Communication — a three step process.
Step #1: Let the students you plan to recruit KNOW 

how much you and the other members of the group want 
them to JOIN. 

Step #2: Do an extended and personalized follow-up 
immediately after the recruiting effort to each of them. 

Step #3: Execute a second follow-up a week later with 
another invitation to become part of the music family. 
We are all good at the first of these three communication 
components, but momentum is often lost without step 
#2 and step #3. In the sales world it is known as “THE 
ASK.” We must ASK and RE-ASK. Many students are 
lost because we do not ASK them (and their parents) to 
become involved in the program. 

If we could focus on one vital aspect of recruitment 
and retention success, it would be the importance of 
COMMUNICATION. Those who emphasize personalized 
communication are certain to enjoy a healthy harvest of 
new musicians as well as a dedicated group of students 
who will stay-the-course and serve as the key leaders for 
the continued growth and development of the program.

The Cornerstones of Successful Recruitment and Retention
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